
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 21 January 2016

Dear Councillor, 

COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Community, Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 27 
January 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members/Officers. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping declarations)

3. Forward Work Programme Update 3 - 6

4. Vibrant and Viable Places  7 - 20
Invitees:
Mark Shephard - Corporate Director – Communities
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member, Communities 
Satwant Pryce, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Gareth Davies, Director of Development, Coastal Housing Group

5. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


6. Exclusion of the Public  
The report relating to the following item is not for publication as it contains exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 14 of  Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5,
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolves pursuant to the Act to 
consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

7. Procurement of Waste Management Services at the Materials Recovery and 
Energy Centre, Crymlyn Burrows, (MREC)  

21 - 26

Invitees:
Mark Shephard - Corporate Director – Communities
Zak Shell -Head of Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member, Communities  

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
DK Edwards
CA Green
RM James
RD Jenkins

CL Jones
DRW Lewis
JR McCarthy
G Phillips

JC Spanswick
JH Tildesley MBE
KJ Watts
R Williams



REPORT TO COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:
a)  present the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to be held

on 23 March 2016;
b)  present a list of further potential items for prioritisation by Committee.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2013-2017 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
amended Corporate Improvement Objectives adopted by Council on 25 February 
2015 formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2013 and 2017. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
engage in review and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the 
Corporate Themes.

 
3. Background  

3.1 At its meeting on 10 June 2015 the Community Environment and Leisure Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee determined its Annual Forward Work Programme for 
2015/16.

4. Current Situation/Proposal

Meetings of the Community Environment and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

4.1 In relation to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting to be held on 23 March 2016, 
the table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend.

Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested

Research to 
be Undertaken 

by the 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Unit
Cultural 
Partnership 
Project

Mark Shephard - Corporate Director 
– Communities
Richard Hughes - Group Manager: 
Cultural Services
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet 
Member for Communities 
Alan Morgan - Chair of the Cultural 
Trust

This item is being revisited for 
an update and for further 
monitoring to be put in place 
now that the NPDO has been 
established. Note: Moved from 
27 January meeting.

To be 
confirmed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Report on 
Housing 

Darren Mepham – Chief Executive
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet 
Member for Communities

It is proposed that the content 
and focus for this item includes 
the Social Housing Allocation 
Policy (Common Housing 
Register) and the Housing 
function within BCBC.

To be 
confirmed.

4.2 The table below lists potential items which are put to the Committee for 
reprioritisation as appropriate.

Topic Proposed Date Specific Information 
Requested

Research to be Undertaken 
by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Unit

HALO To be confirmed.

Registered Social 
Landlords To be confirmed.

Porthcawl 
Harbour To be confirmed.

Corporate Parenting

4.3 Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the responsibility of a local 
authority towards looked after children and young people.  This is a legal 
respo
[...]
drew Jolley,
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Kym Barker, Scrutiny Officer

Telephone: 01656 643161

Email: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents:  None

Page 5

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 27 JANUARY 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides Members with information on the delivery of Welsh 
Government’s Vibrant and Viable Places programme (VVP).

   
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The VVP programme in Bridgend supports the emerging Corporate Priority: 
Supporting a successful economy by creating successful town centres.

3. Background

3.1 In March 2013, Welsh Government (WG) announced its new Regeneration 
Framework for Wales, ‘Vibrant and Viable Places’ outlining the vision, and defining 
regeneration as ‘an integrated set of activities that seek to reverse economic, social, 
environmental and physical decline to achieve lasting improvement, in areas where 
market forces will not do this alone without some support from government’.

 
3.2 Bridgend town centre was among the 11 approved bids and a £5.98 million grant 

was secured towards the £14.97million that was requested from the programme. 
The original bid contained a number of different schemes in the town centre, which 
together would have a transformational impact on its functioning and vitality.  With 
the reduced level of grant funding, careful consideration was given as to how to 
scale back the proposals to fit the funding available, whilst at the same time 
achieving demonstrable benefits for the town centre. Members should note that the 
Council’s direct match funding (£177k) into the Rhiw scheme represents 1.77% of 
the overall funding package, a leverage of £56.50 for every £1 spent by the Council. 
This sits within a wider suite of projects falling under the Bridgend VVP programme, 
with a total investment expected to exceed £30million (see Appendix 1). 

3.3 The focus of the programme in Bridgend has been to support the evolution of 
Bridgend town centre, bringing more people to live in the centre, to create vibrancy, 
footfall, innovation and economic growth.  We know from the implementation of the 
Convergence Programme, how public investment can create opportunities and 
conditions to bring in private investment.  There was also a need in Bridgend to deal 
with historic barriers and eyesores which are no longer fit for purpose in a modern 
town centre.  VVP provides an opportunity to modernise key infrastructure, diversify 
uses to the town centre, and capitalise on the opportunities presented by the town 
centre’s strategic location, at the intersection of two city-regions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3.4 The VVP programme comprises the following elements:   

• Rhiw Gateway - development of a mixed use housing, commercial leisure, and 
new multi-storey car park scheme, together with improvements to Bridgend 
Market.  This scheme complements the recently completed public realm works, 
creating a greatly improved street scene down to the river, and address the 
issues associated with an ageing and increasingly unattractive car-park; 

• Homes in Town (HIT) - conversion of vacant premises above shops in the town 
centre into housing accommodation.  This will bring footfall into the heart of the 
retail area, potentially encouraging a greater density of use throughout the town, 
and a more vibrant evening economy; 

• Creation of new parking provision;

• Disposal of Council owned land, within walking distance of the town centre, 
for new residential development, to consolidate the town ce
[...]
. The year-end grant 
claim for 2014/15 drew down the full allocation for that year.  

4.5 A number of alternative car-parking options have been identified for Council staff, in 
order to maximise the number of spaces available for shoppers and town centre 
businesses. Survey work was undertaken to obtain up to date information on usage 
levels in existing car parks, in order to determine how much alternative parking 
needs to be commissioned on a temporary basis. 

 
4.6 The Shopmobility service has been relocated to the Brackla multi-storey car park. 

Following consultation with service users, interest groups and traders it was 
concluded that it was not acceptable to suspend the service while the Rhiw was 
under construction, and that continuity should be maintained.  For this reason, the 
requirement for Shopmobiltiy facilities was taken out of the specification for the new 
Rhiw car park. 

4.7 Demolition of the car park commenced on 14th October 2015.  A road closure was 
in operation between 09/10/15 and 30/10/15 for the removal of the overhead 
walkway. Demolition of this was completed on time and the road re-opened as 
planned.  The phasing of the demolition works had to be altered, and the removal of 
the walkway brought forward, to leave the entrance to the Rhiw Shopping Centre 
and market clear in the run-up to the Christmas trading period. 

Page 9



4.8 Risks, issues and mitigation measures:  The types of issues that have had to be 
dealt with on an ongoing basis are: 

 Additional flood modelling work to satisfy Natural Resources Wales, following an 
objection to the planning application;

 new fire evacuation procedures for the indoor market and Rhiw Shopping 
Centre, as a result of the closure of the rear exits, while the overhead walkway 
was under demolition;

 negotiations with the owners of the Rhiw Shopping Centre over rights of access;
 the apportionment of risk between CHG and the Council, on the demolition of 

the walkway;
 negotiations with utility companies to expedite disconnection of services;
 negotiations with contractors over access and parking for works vehicles;
 below ground risks – the method of working for creating the construction base, 

piling and foundations has been designed to minimise ground risk. A project 
contingency is also in place;

 programme and spend pressures imposed by Welsh Government due to annual 
budget allocations; and

 site specific issues including noise and dust abatement, and impact on adjacent 
landowners.      

 
4.9 At the time of drafting, the most significant risk for which mitigation measures are 

being developed, is the risk of not drawing down the full WG grant by year end.  
While CHG had employed a cost consultant throughout the design process, to 
provide an indication of likely cost of the scheme, when tenders were returned, all 
were substantially in excess of the funding available, and a value-engineering 
exercise then had to be carried out, to take out non-priority elements of the project 
and bring the scheme in line with available funding.  The critical factor however, 
was to ensure that the agreed scheme was not altered to the extent that it would 
invalidate the planning consent or contravene the basis of the grant approval.

4.10 This was successfully concluded and the necessary amendments proposed and 
agreed through the Programme Board’s change control process.

4.11 However, this process of revising and agreeing an amended scheme resulted in a 
two month delay to the start on site. As it is not possible to carry forward funding 
into next year, work is being undertaken with WG officials, to find the most suitable 
means to ensure there is no underspend at year end.  This could be through one or 
more of the following mechanisms:

i. WG to manage this at programme level (i.e. Pan Wales), and identify 
projects in other areas that may be able to bring forward expenditure 
from next year into this year;

ii. The Council identify other eligible expenditure within the Bridgend 
VVP programme against which the grant may be drawn down in this 
financial year and the capital resources that were to be used are then 
retained for use next year; and

iii. CHG to investigate instruments to enable advance payments to be 
made without incurring financial risk.

Page 10



4.12 WG officials have offered to assist with resolving the issue as indicated in 
paragraph 4.11. i above.  However, a decision on which option(s) to pursue will be 
made at the next Programme Board, and in the meantime, work is underway on 
options ii and iii, in order to safeguard the drawdown of grant.

4.13 While the project is under construction, there is an ongoing risk of time and cost 
overruns, as there is with any physical build project. However, by using a ‘design 
and build’ contract, a number of cost risks are passed to the developer, with the 
exception of certain ‘below ground’ risks, such as the presence of contamination or 
pollutants from previous uses on the site.  There are also cost penalties for the 
contractor for not completing the scheme in accordance with the delivery schedule. 

Homes in Town

4.14 Progress: to date, 10 properties have been identified for conversion.  Of these, 5 
have proven to be unsuitable on planning grounds, but the remaining 5 are being 
pursued, and could deliver a potential of 24 converted town centre homes.  
However, no grants have been awarded.

4.15 Risks, issues and mitigation measures: By year end 2015/16, grants of £210,000 
should have been awarded, with a further £140,000 in private sector contributions. 
The funding for the Homes in Town scheme forms part of the overall match funding 
package for VVP, and under-spend in this area therefore changes the balance of 
funding from different sources.  For this reason, a series of measures have been 
taken to improve take up:

i. The eligible area for the scheme has been extended, to include more 
potential town centre properties;

ii. Early pre-application discussion has taken place with the Planning 
service to identify any impediments that are already known – for example 
proximity to incompatible uses; and

iii. The up-front costs of undertaking noise surveys when there is no 
guarantee of securing planning approval is a barrier for property owners.  
By grouping together a set of properties, and procuring single contractor, 
it may be possible to reduce these costs.

4.16 Discussions have also taken place with WG over the potential to use the Council’s 
capital allocation for HIT’s against a town centre scheme under the proposed 
Building for the Future Programme (BFF), should take-up of HIT’s remain 
problematic.  In the meantime, alternative sources of match-funding are being 
successfully identified from, for example, private sector housebuilding on town 
centre sites.  

Creation of new parking provision

4.17 Progress: the 39 space Lorne Stewart car park became operational on 28th 
September to coincide with the closure date of the Rhiw car park. Its short-term 
purpose was to ensure that as many spaces as possible would be available for 
shoppers, in the remaining Council car parks, while the Rhiw was under 
construction, by redirecting Council staff to this car park.  For this reason, it has 
been built to a basic standard only, with a rough surface, no bay markings and 

Page 11



minimal lighting. It is also being used on Saturdays throughout the Christmas 
shopping period, as a free car park for shoppers.

4.18 Risks, issues and mitigation measures: there are no outstanding risks with this 
project.  However, owing to the fixed budget, compromises have had to be made on 
quality, principally the rough rather than tarmac surface.

Disposal of Council Land 
 
4.19 Progress: the sites in question and proposed number of homes are: Waterton 

Place, Cowbridge Road (56 homes), Coychurch Road (48 affordable homes) and 
Ysgol Bryn Castell (YBC) (phase 1 - 67 homes, phase 2 – circa 100 ho
[...]
es

BCBC- Julian Thomas

Design - Technical
Lead:
Terry Morley (HMA)
BCBC- Ian Williams 
Steve George

Progress Meetings
Lead: Mike Peterson 
(Provelio)
BCBC- Cris Lewis Ian 
Williams

Staff 
Resources

TBC

Design
Lead:
Terry Morley (HMA)

Monitoring & 
Evaluation

Cristian Lewis

Finance

Mary Williams

Quality 
Assurance

Satwant 
Pryce 

Andrew Parry Jones

Kevin Mulcahy Gillian McGregor/ Meurig 
Watts

Mike Peterson 
(Provelio)

Development 
Partner

Gareth Davies/ 
Debbie Green 

(Coastal)

PM Support

Cristian Lewis, Delyth 
Webb, Julian Thomas 

(Regeneration)

Townscape 
Heritage 

Initiative (THI) 

Claire Hamm

Homes In Town Scheme 
(HITS)

Programme Manager

Projects

Communication 
Plan

Liam Ronan

 Business 
Improvement 
District (BID) 

Rhiannon 
Kingsley Martin Ridgeway

Indoor Market & Site 
Disposals (LDP sites)

Fiona Blick

The Rhiw 
Gateway & 
associated 
Projects

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Forward Work Programme Update
	4 Vibrant and Viable Places
	160127 Vibrant and Viable Places Appendix 1
	160127 Vibrant and Viable Places Appendix 2.docx
	160127 Vibrant and Viable Places Appendix 3.docx.pdf

	7 Procurement of Waste Management Services at the Materials Recovery and Energy Centre, Crymlyn Burrows, (MREC)



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES 
ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 

CA Green RM James RD Jenkins CL Jones
DRW Lewis JR McCarthy G Phillips KJ Watts
R Williams

Officers:

Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant

Invitees:
Councillor H Williams Cabinet Member Communities
Mark Shepherd Corporate Director Communities
Satwant Pryce Head of Regeneration and Development
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Robert Hughes – Senior Solicitor
Gareth Davies – Director of Development, Coastal Housing Group

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor DK Edwards – Other Council business
Councillor JH Tildesley MBE – Unwell.    

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on 23 March 2016 and the invitees due to 
attend.  She requested the Committee consider items for inclusion on the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme and email the Scrutiny Team with potential items.   

The Corporate Parenting Champion informed the Committee that he would not be 
seeking re-nomination as the Committee’s Corporate Parenting Champion due to his 
potential future Council commitments.  The Chairperson thanked Councillor Jenkins for 
fulfilling the role of Corporate Parenting Champion and requested members of the 
Committee consider a new nomination of Corporate Parenting Champion at the 
appropriate time.         

Conclusions:                   
 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2016

2

(1) Noted the topics to be considered at its meeting on 23 March 2016 and the 
invitees to attend to attend the meeting;

(2) That an officer from Social Services be requested to attend the meeting of the 
Committee on 23 March 2016 to inform the Committee of the progress of B-leaf 
as part of the Cultural Partnership Project.   

37. VIBRANT AND VIABLE PLACES

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the delivery of the Vibrant and Viable Places programme (VVP).

The Head of Regeneration and Planning reported on the delivery of the VVP scheme 
together with an outline of the challenges of delivering a major project in a town centre.  
She stated that a grant of £5.98m had been secured from the VVP programme which 
provides an opportunity to support the evolution of Bridgend town centre, bringing more 
people to live in the centre, to create vibrancy, footfall, innovation and economic growth.       

The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee the VVP programme 
comprised the following elements:

 Rhiw Gateway
 Homes in Town
 New parking provision
 Disposal of Council owned land
 Business Improvement District
 Townscape Heritage Initiative
 Redevelopment of 11 Nolton Street

The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that substantial 
progress had been made with piling currently taking place at the Rhiw Gateway site.  
She stated there is a Delivery Plan and Risk Register for the project and a Development 
Agreement signed with Coastal Housing Group and a programme manager allocated to 
the scheme.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning also informed the Committee that 
as tenders for the development had come in at a higher cost than anticipated a value 
engineering exercise had been undertaken to bring the project into line with available 
funding.  An amended scheme had resulted in a two month delay to a start being made 
on site.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that work was 
being undertaken with Welsh Government officials to find the most suitable means to 
ensure there was no under spend at year end as it was not possible to carry forward 
funding into the next year.  Work was being undertaken on options ii and iii in the report, 
in order to safeguard the drawdown of grant.

The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee of progress made to 
date on the Homes in Town project which would result in properties being converted in 
the town centre.  Discussions were taking place with the Welsh Government on the 
potential to use the Council’s capital allocation against a town centre scheme under the 
proposed Building for the Future Programme, should take up of the Homes in Town 
project remain problematic.

The Committee questioned the effect on usage of Shopmobility following its relocation to 
the Brackla Multi Storey Car Park.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed 
the Committee that she would provide the Committee with data on usage of 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2016

3

Shopmobility which would be looked at in line with footfall in the town centre.  Usage of 
Shopmobility had however fluctuated since the relocation of Shopmobility.  

The Committee referred to the need for amendments having to be made to the Rhiw 
Gateway project and questioned the risk attached to not drawing down funding and what 
physical changes have been made to the scheme.  The Director of Development 
Coastal Housing Group informed the Committee that several areas in relation to the 
value engineering exercise had been considered as it did not want to compromise the 
development and wanted to avoid the need to re-apply for planning consent.  He stated 
that an example of value engineering was the frame of the building which had been 
constructed in a more cost effective way.  In relation to the housing element of the 
development, boiler specifications and kitchen finishes had been reviewed.  He stated 
that uppermost was the need to avoid delaying the process of construction.  The Head 
of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that following the value 
engineering exercise there would no longer be painted finishes on all walls and pillars in 
the new car park and there would be less drainage gullies.  She stated that there was a 
need to ensure that the vision for the car park was not comprised as Secure By Design 
had requirements in relation to the CCTV equipment at the car park. She stated that car 
parking spaces would be wider and in line with current parking standards.  The Director 
of Development Coastal Housing Group informed the Committee that the project had 
been commenced in the autumn with the car park taking 12 months to construct and 
handed over in the latter part of 2016 or the early part of 2017.  It was envisaged the 
residential units would be handed over in 18 months.  The Head of Regeneration and 
Planning also informed the Committee that most of the value engineering changes made 
were in relation to the choice of materials used and that one lift would be provided in the 
residential development as opposed to the two lifts originally envisaged.     

The Committee referred to the progress on the Homes in Town project and questioned 
what would happen to the 5 properties which had proven to be unsuitable for 
development.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that the 
conversion of properties in the town centre for residential is difficult due to noise 
problems from late night economy establishments due to the high cost of conversion to 
insulate properties against noise.  She stated that a report is to be commissioned to 
introduce measures to combat noise in order that landlords did not incur abortive costs.  
She informed the Committee of the need to resolve the issue of noise in the town centre 
preventing development from taking place as residential development was part of the 
match funding package.  

The Committee questioned in relation to the YBC site identified for disposal the number 
of 1 bedroom properties to be developed and whether local builders were given the 
opportunity to development sites.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the 
Committee that it was unlikely that 1 bedroom properties would be developed on the 
YBC site but she would provide the Committee with information on the configuration of 
the properties to be developed.  She stated that sites are advertised on the open market 
which would be more attractive to the larger house builders.  Local builders would be 
more successful in developing smaller residential site.  Sites are disposed of on the 
open market, however sites are occasionally sold off market but prior to such sales, sites 
are valued by the District Valuer.

The Committee questioned whether the affordable housing policy of providing 25% of 
properties for new developments had been applied in relation to the Homes in Town 
project due to their closeness to the town centre and rail and bus stations.  The Head of 
Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that the affordable housing is 
applied but the requirements of the developer are considered for each development and 
developers are required to produce an appraisal for their site.  She stated that residential 



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2016

4

schemes take time to work up with developers and policies were not overturned.  The 
Committee considered that sites for residential development should be disposed to 
Registered Social Landlords where possible.  The Director of Development Coastal 
Housing Group informed the Committee that RSLs would welcome off market disposals 
but they would need to look at the viability of developing affordable housing on some 
sites.  The Cabinet Member Communities informed the Committee that the Council is in 
the position of having to release assets where possible, funds from which were re-
invested in the School Modernisation Programme.  He informed the Committee that the 
Local Housing Strategy was currently the subject of consultation and he welcomed 
Members to take part in the consultation.  

The Committee referred to the progress being made in developing the Business 
Improvement District and expressed concern that a significant part of the business 
community could be omitted, namely businesses in parts of Tremains Road and Ewenny 
Road as they are located outside the BID boundary.  The Head of Regeneration and 
Planning informed the Committee that the boundaries for the BID had been determined 
by the traders themselves.  The traders who are part of the BID would also determine a 
levy based on their rateable value in order for the BID to make decisions.  It was likely 
that the ballot for the BID would take place in March 2016.  

The Committee referred to funding being concentrated in towns and questioned whether 
villages would benefit from external funding. The Head of Regeneration and Planning 
informed the Committee that regeneration funding for villages is available through the 
Rural Development Programme whilst Bridges into Work is available for people who are 
long term unemployed.  She stated that most of the County Borough was covered by 
some form of regeneration funding.  

The Committee questioned whether health and safety matters would be considered prior 
to any re-development of 11 Nolton Street.  The Director of Development Coastal 
Housing Group informed the Committee that Coastal had purchased the property in 
2013 and prior to any re-development due diligence, ground testing and appropriate 
checks would take place.

The Head of Regeneration and Planning summarised the process of developing a major 
project on site at the Rhiw Gateway in that noise levels have had to be dealt with, 
although noise from the site was within acceptable limits.  She stated that the presence 
of trees on site could de-stabilise the site and consent was required to cut down the 
trees.  A bat survey had to be undertaken and consultation taken place with Bridgend 
Town Council and the Civic Trust.  She informed the Committee that costs had 
increased due to the presence of trees which had been removed prior to the 
commencement of piling.  Fire marshals had to be placed when the walkway from the 
multi storey car park to the Rhiw Shopping Centre was taken down.  She stated that 
keeping neighbours and traders happy had been a difficult and complicated process to 
manage.  

The Cabinet Member Communities placed on record his thanks to the Head of 
Regeneration and Planning and the Regeneration team in securing the Vibrant and 
Viable Places funding and for taking the project through to fruition.  

Conclusions                      
              
1. In light of the proposals for new housing developments at various sites across the 

County Borough, the Committee wished to raise the need for the Authority to ensure 
that developers strictly adhere to the policy for affordable housing provision.



COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2016

5

2. In relation to the disposal of Council land, the Committee stressed the importance of 
ensuring that the right price is gained for the land and that the Authority does not 
lose out financially in any way.

3. The Committee agreed to progress this item further, adding it to their forward work 
programme for next year to focus on the following:

 Rhiw Gateway – late 2016/early 2017 - Measure of Success - impact on the town 
centre, footfall, how people have moved into the town centre etc.

 Homes in Town – revisit in 6-7 months’ time to consider how the risks, issues and 
mitigating measures have been progressed.

Additional Information

1. The Committee asked to receive the figures for the usage levels for the Shop 
Mobility since its change in location from the Rhiw car par to Brackla car park.

2. The Committee asked for information as to how many of the converted town centre 
homes would be one bedroom.

3. Whether RSLs have been approached regarding their interest in purchasing Council 
land as they tend to have a higher allocation of affordable housing than private 
investors.              

38. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items

39. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:     That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 
21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007.

                         
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved that 
pursuant to the Act referred to above, to consider the under-mentioned 
item in private with the public being excluded from the meeting as it 
would involve the disclosure of exempt information as stated above.

40. PROCUREMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AT THE MATERIALS 
RECOVERY AND ENERGY CENTRE, CRYMLYN BURROWS, (MREC)

                      

The meeting closed at 5.00 pm


